
   
 

International Procurement Department - Transmission Segment Tel no. 02 436 0241-42 

(รวส.) 
 

การไฟฟ้าฝ่ายผลิตแห่งประเทศไทย 
REGISTRATION FORM 

INVITATION TO BID NO. TNRP-L15-OP 
FOR SUPPLY AND CONSTRUCTION FOR REPLACEMENT OF OVERHEAD GROUND WIRE  

WITH COMPOSITE OVERHEAD GROUND WIRE WITH OPTICAL FIBER (OPGW) 
TELECOMMUNICATION NETWORK RENOVATION PROJECT (TNRP) PHASE 15 

AVAILABLE DURATION FOR PURCHASING   March 4, 2019   TO   March 25, 2019    
PRICE   USD 64.-   OR   THB 2,000.-  

COMPLETE DATA IS REQUIRED FOR THE BIDDER’S OWN BENEFITS 

(โปรดกรอกรายละเอียดให้ครบถ้วนเพือ่ประโยชน์ของบริษทั) 
 

Step 1 : Fill out this Registration Form in English (Typing is preferred) 

Step 2 : Submit this form for payment at Receivable Cashier Section (1st Floor, TOR 100 Bldg., Counter 4-8) Tel no. 02 436 5512 
Step 3  : Bring the payment receipt and the copy of filled-out Registration Form to receive the bidding documents at International 

Procurement Department - Transmission Segment (Room No. 1202/2, 12th  Floor, Building Tor. 101) Tel no. 02 436 0241-42 
FOR PURCHASER  TAX ID : 

NO.  RECEIPT NO. :       DATE :        PURCHASER (ผู้ซื้อ): 
BIDDER’S NAME 

(บริษัทผู้ซ้ือเอกสาร) 

 

ADDRESS  

(ที่อยู่)  COUNTRY : 

ATTN. (ผู้รับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 

E-mail : 

LOCAL REPRESENTATIVE 

(ตัวแทนในประเทศ) 
 

ADDRESS  

(ที่อยู่)  TAX ID : 

ATTN. (ผู้รับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 

E-mail :    
 

FOR PROCUREMENT OFFICER CHANGE OF BIDDER’S NAME TAX  ID :  

NEW BIDDER’S NAME 

(ชื่อผู้ซื้อเอกสารเปลี่ยนเป็น) 
 

ADDRESS  

(ที่อยู่)  COUNTRY : 

ATTN. (ผู้รับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 

E-mail :   

LOCAL REPRESENTATIVE 

(ตัวแทนในประเทศ) 
 

ADDRESS  

(ที่อยู่)  TAX  ID : 

ATTN. (ผู้รับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 

E-mail :  

FOR PROCUREMENT OFFICER FOR PURCHASER 

Procurement Officer 

(ผู้ส่งมอบเอกสาร) 
 Document received by 

(ผู้รับมอบเอกสาร) 
 

 



INVITATION TO BID NO. TNRP-L15-0P 

SUPPLY AND CONSTRUCTION FOR REPLACEMENT OF OVERHEAD GROUND WIRE WITH 
COMPOSITE OVERHEAD GROUND WIRE WITH OPTICAL FIBER (OPGW) 

TELECOMMUNICATION NETWORK RENOVATION PROJECT (TNRP) PHASE 15 

The Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand (EGAT) is calling for the subject Invitation to Bid 
to be financed by EGAT's fund. The escalation factor (K) for price adjustment is applied to this Bid. 

Place of Construction : 

- 230 kV Lat Phrao- North Bangkok Transmission Line (approx. 6.77 kilometers) 

- 230 kV Khon Kaen 3- KhonKaen 4- Lom Sak Transmission Line (approx.159.75 kilometers) 

- 115 kV Lom Sak- Phetchabun Transmission Line (approx. 54 kilometers) 

- 115 kV Phetchabun - Akara Mining - Phichit Transmission Line (approx. 93.77 kilometers) 

- 115 kV Phichit- Phitsanulok 1 Transmission Line (approx. 46.75 kilometers) 

- 115 kV Phitsanulok 1 - Phitsanulok 2 Transmission Line (approx. 17.60 kilometers) 

Medium Cost (including Value Added Tax and other expenses) : 

THB 75,220,265.07 (excluding cost of the Dismantled Equipment to be purchased by Bidder) 

Eligibility of Bidders 

1. The Bidder shall be a juristic person who provides such services and shall not be named in the List of Work 
Abandoners published by the Office of Prime Minister and/or in the Debarment List and/or in the List of 
Work Abandoners declared by EGAT. 

2. The Bidder shall not be a Jointly Interested Bidder with other Bidders as from the date of EGAT's issuance of 
the Invitation, or shall not be a person who undertakes any action as an "Obstruction of Fair Price 
Competition" for this Invitation. 

3. The Bidder shall not either be EGAT's consultant or involve in EGAT's consultancy company under this 
Invitation to Bid, or shall not have EGAT's personnel involved in his business as shareholder having voting 
right that can control his business, director, manager, officer, employee, agent, or consultant except those 
who are officially ordered by EGAT to act or participate therein. 

4. The Bidder shall not be the person who is privileged or protected not to be taken any legal proceedings 
under Thai Court; Provided that such Bidder's government declares that such special privilege is waived. 

5. The Bidder who is a joint venture or consortium shall carry out all the work under such formation from the 
time of bidding until the fulfillment of the Contract. 

Availability of Bidding Documents 

Bidding Documents in CD-ROM will be available for examination of Bidder's Qualifications and 

purchase during 8:00 hrs. to 15:00 hrs., Bangkok Standard Time, as from March 4, 2019 to March 25, 2019 

at USD 64.- or THB 2,000.- per copy, non-refundable, at the following address : 

International Procurement Department- Transmission Segment 

(Room No. 1202/2, 1ih Floor, Building Tor. 101) 

Procurement and Inventory Management Division 

Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand 

Bangkruai, Nonthaburi 11130, Thailand 

Telephone no. 66 2436 0242 

E-mail : procurement.tse®e~at.co.th 



For more details and downloading Registration Form for purchasing Bidding Documents on 
website : http://www4.e~at.co.th/fprocuremenVbiddin~en~/ 

Payment can be made by a certified cheque or money order payable to EGAT or by a 
telegraphic transfer to EGAT's current account no. 109-6-01958-2 (swift code : KRTHTHBK), Krung Thai Bank 
Public Company Limited, Bangkruai Branch, Nonthaburi. All bank charges and fees incurred by the payment of 
bidding documents shall be under the buyer's responsibility. 

Bidding Documents in CD-ROM will be either airmailed or airfreighted to the buyer at EGAT's 
expense upon receipt of the relevant remittance. In case the buyer requires the Bidding Documents to be sent 
by Express Mail Service (EMS), the charge will be at the buyer's expense. 

Delivery of Bids 

Bids shall be submitted at Room No. 1202/1, 1ih Floor, Building Tor. 101 during 9:30 hrs. to 
10:00 hrs., Bangkok Standard Time, April 2, 2019 and will be opened publicly at 10:00 hrs. 

ELECTRICI1Y GENERATING AUTHORI1Y OF THAILAND 

February 25, 2019 

(Mrs. Nilanate Osotpavapusit) 

Chief, International Procurement Department -

Transmission Segment 



d II d 
L'Hl-!1 th~n1~~1f"l1~1.:! La"l.J'VI TNRP-L15-0P 

m':i1vJvhc:l1f!t:-J~\91LL'iA..:Jth~L'VWl1vw (nvJt:-J.) i1fl111lth~~..:Jri:u~:il(;]VI1Lb!:l~~1..:JL'll~m.J~1f! Overhead Ground Wire 

LD'U Composite Overhead Ground Wire with Optical Fiber (OPGW) .rnv1mm..:Jfl1':i'll~u'll~..:Jbfl':i'l"li1f!b'Vl':ifll.J'U1fll.J':i~8~~ 15 

L(;l8'Vll~qjqJ1LLUu'll~u':i1fl11~ (~1 k) 1(;lv1-if..:Ju'll':i~l.J1ru nvJt:-J . 

.._ " 
flW~UJU~"l..tl.:J~bi'I'Utl'l1fl1 

1. ~e:m D'Wii~'Uflfl!:lc!i:Je:n</h'j~'\J~1'1\911l.JU':i~ fld(;l':i1fl1~1'111i'~fl~11 LL!:l~~eJ~ hJLtJ'Uc!~~~1'U~~~1tJfl'U1f!fl~:Ol.J'l.J(91~1~LL~'lLlfJ'I.J~eJ11 Vi~eJ 
, "' \J 63 

3. ~eJ'I hibtJ'U~U~fl'l~1"lleJ.:J nvJt:-J. Vi~eJi1~1'U~1l.J 1 'U'U~,;'Vl~mm~1"ll€l'l nvJt:-J. 1 'U.:J1'U.Q' Vi~eJ~eJ'I h.Ji1~'lllj~..:J1'U nvJt:-J. LoU11 'lli1ci·"J'U~1l.J 

1'Un:um':i"lJeJ.:Jc!L~'Um1rn 1lJ·:h:u~ 1'W:o1'U~crnm~'U~m1'V15fl1ufll.Jm':i:il(;lm':i m':il.lm':i cre11'U1vm':i c!:il(;lm':i 'V'ltTn~1'U !:lfl~1'~ ~hbL'Vl'U 
\1 ~ \J , , \J \J 'U 

Vl~v~mmn f!m1'U 1'Wmru~~'lllj~.:J1'U1~1'urhi~v~1'~LD'W'V11~m':i:u1n nvJt:-J.1V11'll'lllj~~1'WVI~mi1~11l1'Un:um':i"llm~L~'Um1fl1 

4. ~v~ 1lJL tl'U0~1'UL€lfl~'V1BVI~€lfl11ll~l.Jfl'U ~~e:n:u'llljL~Li1lJf!vl.J~'UI'l1!:11 'V18 d'ULLvi1'~U1!:1"ll€l~~L~'Ufl':i1fl11~i:Jrhi.:J 1 '!X~!:l~~'VlBLL!;l~ 
IJ 

fl11l.J~l.Jfl'UL "li'U·;ht!'U 

5. c!tJ-:i~~~riLi1'll':i~m(;l':i1fl11'U'U1l.J"lleJ~n:um':i111lrl1Vi~eJn:um':irl'111ll (Joint Venture or Consortium) :u~~eJ~~hLi1'Um':i'Vlfl 
'U , 

~'l.J(91 eJ'U"lleJ~ fll':iU':i~ fld(;l ':ilfn 1 'U'Ull.J"lleJ~ n:u fl1':i~1l.Jrl1Vi~€l n:u fl1 ':ifll~1l.J ~~ LL~ fll':i L?l'U€l':i1fl1:U'U~'l.J~{;loU€Jt:-J n-ww1u nvJt:-J. 
, 'U 



n1~~1aLvna1~U~~n1~~1~1 

er?il.J hJ~~~e:J"l.le:J'Vl11'U''ntJ!:'1 ~LBtJ~ b ~e:J\911'd''il?ie:JUflfl.l?i:WU'1i"l.le:J.:ler b?il.Je:J11fl1 bLi:'l~"l.le:J~me:Jfl?i11U1~ fl'1til11fl11l.J11fl1 
" . " 

"IJ~i:'l~ 2,000.- Ul'Vl Hi'~ bbt:-Jl.Jfl~~{)l.:l~1,:J'lh~L'Vll"l?iltJ.:l1l.J1~UU?i,:J ('\Xe:J.:l 1202/2 ~l.J 12 e:J1fl1J 'Vl.101) fle:J.:j~~~e:J~(il{Jl,:J 

~1,:J'l.lJ~b'Vll"l?i1tJ,:J1l.J1~UU?f,:J ~~CJ~~&ffe:J~~{)l,:Jbbi:'l~U~VilJ~?itil fl111i"JoW1~1tJt:-J~I'lbL'IA.:!'l.lJ~b'Vll"l1'VltJ b~.:l?i~V'Ill.JV'JJ~Jl:W 7 ~.:lVil~l.Jl.J'VlU~ 
' ' 

1t.~i'w/hn111~Vil1,:JL1m 08:00 1..1. O,:J 15:00 1..1. ~,:JLL~ll.J~ 4 i'jtJ1fl:W 2562 0-:!ll.J~ 25 i'jtJlfl:W 2562 Vi~B?ie:JUf:ll:W'Vl1.:!1V11PlV'Ivl 

Vi:W1CJbi:'l"l.l 0 2436 0242 Vi~e:JBL:W~ procurement.tse@egat.co.th ~.:l,i ?i1:W11t1 download bbUU'V'Je:J1:Wi:'l.:lVl~bUCJl.J~~me:Jn?i11 

1""' ~ 1 ~ U1~mm1fl1 ~Vlb1U 6ill'l http://www4.e~at.eo.th/fprocurement!biddin~en~/ 

"' 
10:00 l.J. ru '\Xe:J,:J 1202/1 oUl.J 12 tl1fl11 V1.101 fl111i"JoW1~1tJt:-J~\9lbb'!A.:!U1~LV11"11VltJ b~,:J?i~V'I1l.JV'I1~11:W 7 ~.:!Viltill.Jl.JVlU~ 

' 

UJ~flll"l ru 11..1~ 25 fl:W.f11~tJ5 2562 
' 



~1~1.:JbLflft.:J1.:J~~U.:J\J'lJ':i~3J1Nvib~~\J~flft11bbfl~11~1flfl1.:J (11~1el1.:JiJ.:J) 

1un1ii-.5'\?16§eJ~\?1~1.:Jvlil11i~1tuiva,,~ 

1. ~elbfl'a'~fl1'~ 1ht:f11~11fl1bl;16(!~ TNRP-L 15-0P 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

~11J~~VI1Lb~~~1\lrleJ?I~T:m.J~CJ'U~1CJ Overhead Ground Wire LiJ1J Composite 

Overhead Ground Wire with Optical Fiber (OPGW) 

Lfl1\lfl11tl-r'UtJ1"'~ 1fl1~~1CJ 1 'Vl1fll1141fll11t: CJ :::~ 1s 
~ 

/VJ'Li1Eh11ttt:51aueJ.:J lfl-:i.:ln1-a e:l1CJ1:::uu~mnJ fl1-;j1vJvh~1fJf.J~I'ILb'lA"'th::;bVJ?11 'VlV 

1.:1 L~'LI"'Uth:aJ1ruffi~'i'tJ~ ~fi1'i'a' 
bi.VJtNTtJ'~:::CJ:::E.J11 \11'WtJ-j'utJc.i~1:::'U'U~B?f11 fl'V'Jt:J. Vt?l. 2560 - 2564 (ICS2) ?l1tN11J 

~ 

OPGW .:J'LJD1t:lJ1n.J11lJil1;;}lJI;1~1b~lJ 327.85 ~11J'LJ1'Vl 
~ 

' I 

1'UVith'VIu~oa1fl1nfl1.:! 4 n1Jn1wu6 2562 (1uV1 a1~. eJ'W~) , , 
11R1'i11111Tt;~afi1L~llbbfl:!fhl,$~1li~\J~ LU\.Ib~\J 75,220,265.07 'lJ1l'l 'i1fi1/'VIU1EJ ~1llLtlfl?l1c.il.btJ'LJ 

LL 'Vift .:!vl111CUeN ~1fl1 flfl1~ ~~ fl LflW~f111A1'W1 f1J';i1A1f1{;11~L ~e:l~ ~6ffEJ~ ~~1'leJUfl';iru~B?f11 , 

5.2. U1\1~1'W~ 1€1Vl~1en~l"l 'VI1eJ?I-?I., n1G1-?f., t~1G1. 
f!' "" .., tf 

5.3. tJ1tJ'Wc.i'W'l?l "ll1"llc.ilWW 1?1.7 'VI1e:l?l-?l., f11?1-?f., B1?1. 

'VIlJ1WVI~ ~11eU~1CJ~'WI1~tLn rh1~-.ci1CJ~ ni"le..~. ~tl'l~1CJ~1lJifin11'W~1c.iru1b'll~~'IJI.VlCJ'LJ11fl1~fhVItJV1 
lil'ULtlfl~11'll'Jt:fl1~11fl1 b~tJ B1fl16(!1L~1 bth.J~'U . 

~ Or*' VI 

1l1~~111,UUl1 ;j16U10'Sru~a 
~~l'l~-~. 



,1A1nfi1-N1U TNRP-l15-0P 

.- - :: ., ., · ,- .-~ .,-l iJ"' .J I k 1 ~ ..: ... Bid no.TNRP-L15·.QP t~ilnL~\JU ~~VI"lLL~::IM'l(;l-3 tl~\JU'l-3\A'H'll1fH'l'l~fl:UU1fl:!.H'WilLui!li'Uil1ll OHGW L 'Uil1f.l OPGW U'Ufl"lffn-3 115 230 V U'W'U'VIfl1flmn~ ll1flL'IIt'U€1 

Ltil~ I11fl~-~t::olUiliJni.OU-3LV~ila 

SCH Route Equipment 1. Supply of Equipment 2. Supply of 3. Local 4. Local Transportation 

(Forei~n Supply) Equipment (local Transportation, (Excludin~ VAT} 

(Excludin~ VAT) Supply) Construction and 

(Excludin~ VAT} Installation 

(THB} (Excludin~ VAT) (THB) 

(THB) (THB) 

11 Dismantlin~ work OPGW - - 54,160.00 -

10 Supply of seNice of vehicles - - 750,000.00 -
lP Supply of spare equipment OPGW 301,562.88 773,775.00 - 50,250.00 

lQ 230 kV LPR - NB OPGW + OFC 501,433.27 476,358.93 587,366.17 -

21 Dismantling work OPGW - - 3,132,080.00 -
20 Supply of seNice of vehicles - - 750,000.00 -

2P Supply of spare equipment OPGW 603,125.76 773,775.00 - 50,250.00 

2Q 230 kV KKlJ.(J) - LS OPGW + OFC 12,659,805.80 3,766,270.55 6,937,560.59 

2R 115 kV LS- PE OPGW + OFC 3,816,211.59 1,413,309.81 2,446,804.44 -

25 115 kV PE - AKR(J) ~ PC OPGW + OFC 6,611,004.62 2,055,480.01 3, 7 40,498.01 -

2T 115 kV PC - Pll OPGW + OFC 6,941,554.85 2,832,542.41 4,757,665.12 -

2U 115 kV Pll - PL2 OPGW + OFC 1,256,916.20 1,028,877.71 1,230,674.43 -

TOTAL (Excluding VAT) 70,299,31:3.15 32,691,614.97 1:3,120,389.42 24,:386,808.76 100,500.00 

VAT (7%) 4,920,951.92 2,288,413.05 918,427.26 1, 707,076.61 7,035.00 

lZ Dismantled equipment to be purchased OPGW - - - -

2Z Dismantled equipment to be purchased OPGW - - - -

TOTAL (Including VAT} 75,220,265.07 34,980,028.02 14,0:38,816.68 26,093,885.37 107,535.00 



DATA SHEET 

for 

Invitation to Bid No. TNRP-L15-0P 

This Section consists of provisions that are specific to each procurement and 

supplement the information or requirements included in Bidding Documents. 

1. Article B-2. Bid Prices 

The minimum proposed price including VAT for the dismantled Equipment shall be 

- THB 8,966.70.- for Schedule No.1 

- THB 518,545.21.- for Schedule No.2 

2. Article B-3. Bid Security 

The amount ofbid security shall be USD 119,460.- or THB 3,761,020.-. 

3. Article B-12. Evaluation and Comparison ofBids 

Evaluation and comparison of Bids shall be as specified in Article B-12. Evaluation and 

Comparison ofBids. 

TC-LINE-0 1 (Rev .1) 
(Jul.l8) 

- 1- TNRP-L15-0P 



 - 1/6 - TNRP-L15-OP  

 

INVITATION TO BID NO. TNRP-L15-OP 

SUPPLY AND CONSTRUCTION FOR REPLACEMENT  
OF OVERHEAD GROUND WIRE WITH COMPOSITE OVERHEAD  

GROUND WIRE WITH OPTICAL FIBER (OPGW) 

 TELECOMMUNICATION NETWORK RENOVATION  

PROJECT (TNRP) PHASE 15 

___________________ 

Invitation 

The Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand (EGAT) hereby invites sealed bids 

for Supply and Construction for Replacement of Overhead Ground Wire with 

Composite Overhead Ground Wire with Optical Fiber (OPGW)  under Telecommunication 

Network Renovation Project (TNRP) Phase 15  in accordance with the Terms and 

Conditions, Technical Specifications and Drawings described in these Bidding 

Documents. 

Work Description 

The scope of work for this Invitation consists of the replacement of overhead ground 

wire with composite overhead ground wire with optical fiber (OPGW) of the 

transmission lines as follows :  

Transmission Lines under Schedule 1 

- 230 kV Lat Phrao – North Bangkok Transmission Line, having a distance 

of 6.77 kilometers in length 

Transmission Lines under Schedule 2 

- 230 kV Khon Kaen 3 – Khon Kaen 4 – Lom Sak Transmission Line, 

having a distance of 159.75 kilometers in length 

- 115 kV Lom Sak – Phetchabun Transmission Line, having a distance of 

54.00 kilometers in length 

- 115 kV Phetchabun  – Akara Mining - Phichit Transmission Line, having a 

distance of 93.77 kilometers in length 

- 115 kV Phichit – Phitsanulok 1 Transmission Line, having a distance of 

46.75 kilometers in length 

- 115 kV Phitsanulok 1 – Phitsanulok 2 Transmission Line, having a 

distance of 17.60 kilometers in length 

 

For replacement of overhead ground wire with composite overhead ground wire 

with optical fiber (OPGW), the Contractor shall perform dismantling of the 

existing overhead ground wire, including its hardware and line accessories, prior to 

stringing of OPGW. 

To allow the Contractor to perform the Work under this Contract, EGAT will de-

energize a circuit of each line during day time (6:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.) in the period 



 - 2/6 - TNRP-L15-OP  

 

as specified in the de-energizing plan attached with Attachment No. 1:  Additional 

Conditions for Overhead Ground Wire Replacement Work.  The Contractor shall 

then perform the Work under the condition that one circuit conductor below the     

to-be-replaced overhead ground wire is de-energized and the other circuit 

conductor is energized.  The Contractor shall therefore take all precautions to 

protect workmen from any danger which may occur and to prevent and be 

responsible for any damages during performing such work, which shall be in 

accordance with Specifications No. TL-06 (Rev.0) :  Stringing of Conductor, 

Overhead Ground Wire and OPGW Parallel to Live Line. 

Regarding this, the Bidders shall, for bidding, submit the detailed work procedure, 

which will include methods of stringing of OPGW and dismantling of existing 

overhead ground wires and their accessories under the condition mentioned above, 

safety program for performing the Work, personnel required for performing the 

Work, and list of tools and Equipment to be employed with his bid for EGAT’s 

consideration. 

Furthermore, the Bidders shall note that the drawings of towers attached in these 

Bidding Documents are for reference only.  Examination of the existing towers and 

modification of their overhead ground wire cross-arms for stringing of OPGW, if 

necessary, shall be under the responsibility of the Contractor. 

It shall be noted that the dismantling Work shall be conducted in accordance with 

the requirements in Specifications No. TL-07 (Rev.3) : Dismantling Work.  All 

dismantled Equipment to be purchased by the Contractor has been listed in the 

Price Schedule and Attachment No. 2 : List of Equipment to be Dismantled by the 

Contractor.  The price offered for the purchase of such dismantled Equipment shall 

include value added tax.  Conditions regarding the purchase of the dismantled 

Equipment are stipulated in Attachment No. 3 : Requirements for Dismantling 

Work and Conditions of Sale of Dismantled Equipment. 

Services required to complete the Work are shown in the Bid Price Schedules and 

included in these Bidding Documents. 

Eligibility of Bidders: General Requirements 

All Bidders shall meet the following requirements; failure to so comply shall 

constitute sufficient ground for rejection. 

a. The Bidder shall be a partnership, firm or company, either alone or in joint venture 

or in consortium. 

b. The Bidder shall be well-established and maintain a permanent place of business. 

c. The Bidder shall not be, or supply the Equipment, from the country under the state 

of Civil War. 

d. The Bidder shall not be named in the List of Work Abandoners published by the 

Office of the Prime Minister and/or in the Debarment List and/or in the List of 

Work Abandoners declared by EGAT. 



 - 3/6 - TNRP-L15-OP  

 

e. The Bidder shall not be a Jointly Interested Bidder with other Bidders as from the 

date of EGAT’s issuance of the Invitation to Bid, or shall not be a person who 

undertakes any action as an “Obstruction of Fair Price Competition” as defined in 

Additional Regulation for this Invitation. 

f. The Bidder shall not either be EGAT’s consultant or involving in EGAT’s 

consultancy company under this Invitation, or have EGAT’s personnel involved in 

his business as shareholder having voting right that can control his business, 

director, manager, officer, employee, agent or consultant except the ones who are 

officially ordered by EGAT to act or participate therein. 

g. The Bidder shall not be the person who is privileged or protected not to be taken 

any legal proceedings under Thai Court; provided that such Bidder’s government 

declares that such special privilege is waived. 

h. In case of being a joint venture or a consortium, the Bidder shall carry out all the 

Work under such formation from the time of bidding until the fulfillment of the 

Contract. 

i. The Bidder shall be a purchaser of the bidding documents from EGAT. For a 

joint venture or consortium, only one (1) member of the joint venture or 

consortium is required to purchase the bidding documents.  

All Bidders should preferably meet the following requirements; failure to so comply 

may constitute sufficient ground for rejection. 

a. The Bidder shall have adequate funds to meet financial obligations incidental to 

this Contract. 

b. The Bidder shall supply documentary evidence established in accordance with 

Article B-8. Information to be Submitted with Bid to demonstrate adequately that 

he is eligible to bid and is qualified to perform the Contract if his bid is accepted.  

Bidder should also demonstrate his capacity to perform the Work either with or 

without the use of subcontractor. 

Eligibility of Bidders: Technical Requirements 

I. All Bidders shall meet the following requirements; failure to so comply shall 

constitute sufficient ground for rejection. 

 

  a. Himself, or either firm of the joint venture/consortium, having a record of 

experience in executing at least one turnkey contract as contractor (not as 

subcontractor) in overseas country (not his own country) or with EGAT 

either on the replacement of overhead ground wire with composite overhead 

ground wire with optical fiber (OPGW) on the transmission line or on supply 

and construction of transmission line with composite overhead ground wire 

with optical fiber (OPGW). The voltage level of transmission line for the 

said Work shown on such record shall be as follows :  



 - 4/6 - TNRP-L15-OP  

 

  1) 110 kV or higher for supply and construction for replacement of 

overhead ground wire with composite overhead ground wire with 

optical fiber (OPGW) on 115 kV and 230 kV transmission line  

  2) 220 kV or higher for supply and construction for replacement of 

overhead ground wire with composite overhead ground wire with 

optical fiber (OPGW) on 500 kV transmission line  

Experience record of the Bidder or either firm of the joint 

venture/consortium, including experience record derived from being a firm 

of other joint venture or consortium in previous project(s) is acceptable. It is 

not allowed to combine the experience records of each firm of the joint 

venture/consortium in order to meet the experience requirements. 

  b. Himself, or either firm of the joint venture/consortium or his subcontractor or 

the combination thereof, having excellent reputation and adequate technical 

knowledge and record(s) of experience either in the replacement of overhead 

ground wire with composite overhead ground wire with optical fiber 

(OPGW) on the transmission line or in the construction of transmission line 

with composite overhead ground wire  with optical fiber (OPGW). The 

voltage level of transmission line for the said Work shown on such record 

shall be as described in a. 1) and  a. 2). The accumulative distance of 

composite overhead ground wire with optical fiber (OPGW) shall be not less 

than 20 kilometers in length or not less than the Work specified under this 

Invitation. 

  c. In case the scope of work under this Invitation requires stringing of 

composite overhead ground wire with optical fiber (OPGW) on which the 

other circuit conductor is under energizing condition while performing such 

work, himself, or either firm of the joint venture/consortium or his 

subcontractor or the combination thereof shall have adequate technical 

knowledge and practical experience in stringing of line conductors or 

overhead ground wire or OPGW parallel to a live line having voltage level as 

described in  a. 1) and a. 2).  

With respect to item b. and c., experience record of the Bidder or either firm of 

the joint venture/consortium, including experience record derived from being a 

firm of other joint venture or consortium in previous project(s) is acceptable, 

provided that there is a letter from the project owner certifying that the Works as 

described in b. and c. above were performed by the Bidder or either firm of the 

joint venture/consortium of this project. 

However, reference records of either the parent or affiliated companies of the 

Bidder or of either firm of the joint venture/consortium shall not be acceptable. If 

the Bidder is a new company formed by acquisition of or merger with other 

companies or business units before submitting the Bid, the experience records of 

any of such previous companies or business units that meet the requirements set 

forth herein are acceptable as the experience records of the Bidder. 

  d. Proposing composite overhead ground wire with optical fiber (OPGW) 

manufactured by regular manufacturers of excellent reputation having 

significant technical knowledge and at least three (3) years experience in the 

design, manufacture and testing of such Equipment, having manufacturing 

capacity available to perform the Work properly and expeditiously within the 



 - 5/6 - TNRP-L15-OP  

 

time specified, and having satisfactory past experience, with additional 

requirements as follows: 

  Composite overhead ground wire with optical fiber (OPGW) 

manufacturer having a record of at least three (3) consecutive years of 

successful operation/use of the same or similar type as those required 

under this Invitation in the transmission line having accumulative 

distance of not less than 20 kilometers. 

  

  In the event that the Bidder proposes the Equipment of the manufacturer 

who, at the time of bidding, fails to meet requirements of any contract(s) 

with EGAT regarding major defects or malfunctioning of such Equipment 

and such failure has not yet satisfactorily been proved to and/or settled with 

EGAT, EGAT reserves the right to reject his Bid. 

  

II. All Bidders should preferably meet the following technical requirements; 

failure to so comply may constitute sufficient ground for rejection. 

a. Having sufficient capacity to carry out the Work. 

  b.   Proposing overhead ground wire, insulators for overhead ground wire and 

for OPGW, hardware assemblies and line accessories for overhead ground 

wire and for OPGW, fiber optic transmission system Equipment and other 

Equipment manufactured by regular manufacturers of excellent reputation 

having significant technical knowledge and at least three (3) years 

experience in the design, manufacture and testing of such Equipment, 

having manufacturing capacity available to perform the Work properly 

and expeditiously within the time specified, and having satisfactory past 

experience, with additional requirements as follows: 

 Manufacturer for overhead ground wire, hardware assemblies and line 

accessories for overhead ground wire and for OPGW, and non-

metallic optical fiber cable (OFC) being an eligible local firm having 

set up a plant in Thailand 

 However, the Bidder may propose any qualified local manufacturer who 

does not have experience in design, manufacture and testing as well as a 

record of successful operating/use of his Equipment as specified above but 

has obtained special permission from EGAT for manufacture and/or 

fabrication of the specific Equipment within the scope specified in the 

letter of permission issued by EGAT, or propose any local manufacturer 

who is in the list of Eligible Local Manufacturers Accepted by EGAT as 

shown herein at the end of this Section. 

In the event that the Bidder proposes the Equipment of the manufacturer 

who, at the time of bidding, fails to meet the requirements of any 

contract(s) with EGAT regarding major defects or malfunctioning of such 

Equipment, and such failure has not yet satisfactorily been proved to 

and/or settled with EGAT, EGAT reserves the right to reject his Bid. 

The eligibility will not be applicable for any Equipment which is not 

required under this Invitation. 



 - 6/6 - TNRP-L15-OP  

 

 c. Proposing reputable subcontractors, for the portion of the Work to be 

subcontracted, having adequate technical knowledge, ability and capacity 

and practical experience to perform such work. If any proposed 

subcontractor(s) is(are) not qualified in the opinion of EGAT, the Bidder 

is required to select other subcontractor(s) at his own cost to the  

satisfaction of EGAT.  

  d. Having no just or proper claims pending against him with respect to 

breach in the performance of Contract on other similar works awarded by 

EGAT. If Bidder is a new company formed by acquisition of or merger 

with other companies or business units, the pending claim of any of such 

previous companies or business units shall be considered pending claim of 

the Bidder. 

 e. Himself or his subcontractors, at the time of submitting this proposal, not 

carrying excessive work or not being in a default position with respect to 

work with EGAT. Unsatisfactory past performance on contract awarded 

by EGAT may be a sufficient reason of being disqualified. 

  

Reference records of either the parent or affiliated companies shall not be considered 

as the records of such Bidder or manufacturers. 

      

 

***************************** 






























